

17-35640

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
RASIER, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE; SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; FRED PODESTA, in his official capacity
as Director, Finance and Administrative Services, City of Seattle,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, and VERMONT,
and the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
SETH M. ROKOSKY
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8921

Dated: December 8, 2017

(Counsel list continues on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Federal Antitrust Laws 4

 B. The National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)..... 6

 C. Seattle’s Regulation of For-Hire Transportation
 Pursuant to Washington State Law..... 9

ARGUMENT 12

POINT I

 THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE NLRA 13

 A. The NLRA Preempts State and Local Governments from
 Regulating Collective Bargaining by Some Workers and
 Not Others..... 15

 1. Agricultural and Domestic Workers..... 15

 2. Supervisors. 17

 B. The Factors Courts Have Found to Support Preemption
 Are Not Present in the Case of Independent
 Contractors..... 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT II	
THE ORDINANCE IS COVERED BY STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY AND THUS DOES NOT VIOLATE ANTITRUST LAWS	23
A. The Sherman Act Recognizes That States May Regulate in an Anticompetitive Manner When Pursuing Policy Goals Within Their Borders.	23
B. The Sherman Act Gives States Latitude to Delegate Authority to Local Subdivisions When Regulating Markets Within Their Borders.....	26
C. This Court Should Uphold the Ordinance.....	31
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	27
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974)	8, 17, 19, 21
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. City of Seattle</i> , 2017 WL 3267730 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2017)	32
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adv., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	28, 38
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	26
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	35
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	passim
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Greene v. Dayton</i> , 806 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>H.A. Artists & Assoc., Inc. v. Actors' Equity Ass'n</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	4, 24
<i>Hanna Mining Co. v. District 2, Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 382 U.S. 181 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Loewe v. Lawlor</i> , 208 U.S. 274 (1908)	4
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	14, 22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	26
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>NLRB v. Committee of Interns & Residents</i> , 566 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1977)	14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	20, 33, 34
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	14, 17
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	14
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	8, 21
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	passim
<i>North Whittier Heights Citrus Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940)	15
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947)	8, 17
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	24, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	27
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	13
<i>Southern Disposal, Inc. v. Texas Waste Mgt.</i> , 161 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	28, 29
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	28, 29, 31
<i>United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Arizona Agric. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982)	16, 20
<i>Villegas v. Princeton Farms, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 919 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
 Laws	
<i>City</i>	
Seattle, Wash., Ordinance No. 124968 (2015)	10, 11, 12, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 46.72.001.....	9, 32, 34
§ 46.72.160.....	passim
§ 81.72.200.....	10
§ 81.72.210.....	10
<i>Federal</i>	
15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1-7.....	4
§ 1.....	4
§§ 12-27.....	5
§ 15.....	4
§ 17.....	5
§ 26.....	4
29 U.S.C.	
§ 52.....	5
§§ 101-115.....	5
§ 102.....	5
§ 105.....	5
§§ 151-163.....	6
§ 151.....	1, 6, 7, 33
§ 152.....	passim
§ 157.....	7, 14
§ 158.....	7, 14
§ 164.....	8, 9, 18, 22
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Debates in House on S. 1958, <i>reprinted in 2 NLRB, Legislative</i>	
History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1949).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....	passim
Herbert Hovenkamp & John A. MacKerron III, <i>Municipal Regulation and Federal Antitrust Policy</i> , 32 UCLA L. Rev. 719 (1985).....	26
1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	26
Puget Sound Sage & Partnership for Working Families, Policy Brief, <i>Driving Public Good: How Collective Bargaining Can Increase Reliability & Safety in the Seattle For-Hire Transportation System</i> 5 (2015), available at http://pugetsoundsage.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/DrivingPublicGood.pdf	35
Richard R. Carlson, <i>Why the Law Still Can't Tell an Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought to Stop Trying</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Empl. & Labor L. 295 (2001)	34
S. Rep. No. 73-1184 (1934)	15
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	19
